CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

March 15, 2022

Agenda Item: 4.6

Subject: Approval of Agreement between Project Heartbeat, LLC and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background:</u> The purpose of this Agreement between Project Heartbeat LLC and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College is supplemental to the Instructional Services Agreement approved by the Board of Trustees on August 21, 2021. This Consortium Agreement establishes a six-member Board of Directors and organizational roles to guide the paramedic education program for which Las Positas Colleges serves as the Local Education Agency.

Whereas, both parties desire to jointly establish a consortium that will permit the sponsorship of a paramedic educational program in accordance with the Standards and Guidelines for the Accreditation of Educational Programs in the Emergency Medical Services Professions ("Standards") of the Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health Education Programs (CAAHEP), this agreement establishes joint responsibilities for a six-member Board of Directors, three representatives from the Project Heartbeat LLC entity, and three representatives from Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

This agreement will be effective March 15, 2022 through March 15, 2025 and will automatically renew every three years unless either party gives written notice for termination of this agreement.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Agreement between Project Heartbeat LLC and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College for the period of March 15, 2022 through March 15, 2025. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted by: Theresa F. Rowland/Date

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED